NFHS OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION 100% STATE MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT

The undersigned parties agree to the following provisions for 100% state membership in the NFHS Officials Association for the 2022-2023 membership year (July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023), at a rate of \$10 per official for educational content only (Level One), \$17 per official for educational content and insurance coverage (Level Two), \$20 per official with educational content and NFHS Network access (Level Three), or \$25 per official with educational content, insurance coverage and NFHS Network access for all members of the state association (Level Four).

A. NFHS to provide 100% State Association:

- 1. Free electronic NFHS sport rules (Part I and II) and mechanics exams for officials on the NFHS Center for Officials Services (COS) testing platform.
- 2. Free electronic sport rules PowerPoints and Rules Change Videos accessible in a secured area of the NFHS Website.
- 3. Free access for up to five (5) connections to each sport's online rule interpreter's meetings.
- 4. Opportunity to nominate individuals for State, Sectional and National Awards and NFHS Rules/Standing Committees.
- 5. Blank membership cards for each individual member (card stock or electronic).

B. NFHS to provide individual members from 100% State:

- 6. Access to NFHS centralized officiating educational content (<u>www.NFHSLearn.org</u>) exclusively for high school officials sport-specific courses, educational video, and animation.
- 7. Access to NFHS rules apps in the sport(s) in which each official is registered.
- 8. Access to bonus educational content, including Legends Features and monthly officiating content webinars.
- 9. Hotel and rental car discounts.
- 10. Insurance coverage (for those at the \$17 per member or \$25 per member level).
- 11. For those at the \$20 or \$25 per member level, each official receives a membership to the NFHS Network to access game film from across the country (valued at \$69.99 per person). ***NEW OFFERING***

C. 100% State Association to Provide:

State

- 1. Membership information by advanced programming interface (API) or electronic file transfer per NFHS specifications or NFHS staff will pull information from the Center for Officials Services (COS).
- 2. Payment to the NFHS of \$10, \$17, \$20 or \$25 per person for 100% of licensed officials, as indicated below.
- 3. Each member within the state a membership card (card stock or electronic).

Da	te Date
Sta	ate Association Executive Director Dr. Karissa Niehoff, NFHS Executive Director
_	make contact for year
	NO, our state association is not interested in enrolling in the Center for Officials Services in 2022-2023, please
	YES , our state association is interested in enrolling in the Center for Officials Services (COS), please make contact.
	Association for the 2022-2023 membership year.
	NO , the state association indicated below will NOT be enrolling registered/licensed officials in the NFHS Officials
	insurance; or
_	Association for the 2022-2023 membership year at a rate of \$25 (Level Four), access to the NFHS Network and
П	access to the NFHS Network (no insurance); or YES, the state association indicated below will be enrolling all registered/licensed officials in the NFHS Officials
	Association for the 2022-2023 membership year at a rate of \$20 (Level Three), including educational content and
	YES, the state association indicated below will be enrolling all registered/licensed officials in the NFHS Officials
	Association for the 2022-2023 membership year at a rate of \$17 (Level Two), including insurance; or
	YES, the state association indicated below will be enrolling all registered/licensed officials in the NFHS Officials
	Association for the 2022-2023 membership year at a rate of \$10 (Level One), excluding insurance; or
	YES, the state association indicated below will be enrolling all registered/licensed officials in the NFHS Officials
	5. Lacti member within the state a membership card (card stock of electronic).

No. of membership cards needed (card stock)